

No. 19-67

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
PETITIONER,

v.

EVELYN SINENENG-SMITH,
RESPONDENT.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
Michael T. Collins
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

January 22, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S MERGER OF THE PREDICATE OFFENCE AND THE SENTENCING ENHANCEMENT DOES NOT THAW THE CHILLING EFFECT OF § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv).....	6
A. The Government’s Understanding of <i>Alvarez</i> Is Wrong and Does Not Justify the Piecemeal Overbreadth Doctrine the Government Requests.....	6
B. <i>Apprendi</i> Is a Shield Protecting Against Increased Sanctions for Facts not Found by a Jury, not a Sword Allowing the Government to Evade the First Amendment with Sentencing Enhancements.....	9
C. Even the Government’s Most Radical Rewrite Fails to Prevent the Chilling Effects Respondents Describe.....	13
II. CRIMINALIZING ENCOURAGEMENT AND INDUCEMENT FOR FINANCIAL GAIN CHILLS A BROAD SWATH OF PROTECTED COMMERCIAL SPEECH.....	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	9
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	4, 5, 14, 18
<i>Board of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	14
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	5
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989).....	12
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	12
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	13
<i>Members of City Council of City of L.A. v.</i> <i>Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	5
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919).....	2
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	6
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) .. <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	11
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	5
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	14
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican</i> <i>Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	5
Statutes and Other Authorities	
Cal. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles, AB 60 Driver License	17

H.R. Rep. No. 113-84 (2013).....	7
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, § 112.....	12
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, 1997, H.R. 3610, 104th Cong. (1996).....	12
